second violation, and One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) for each subsequent violation. 8 

(3) For violation of Sections [3-137,] 3-175, 3-176, 3-189, 3-191, 3-195, and 3-196, the  9 

civil penalty for the first violation shall be One Hundred Dollars ($100.00), One Thousand 10 

Dollars ($1,000.00) for the second offense, and Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 11 

($2,500.00) for each subsequent violation. 12 

(4) For violation of Sections 3-131, 3-141, 3-142, and 3-180, the civil penalty shall be 13 

Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) for the first violation, One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) for the 14 

second violation, and Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for each subsequent 15 

violation. 16 

(5) For violation of any other Section of this Subtitle not separately specified in this 17 

Section, the civil penalty shall be Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) for the first violation, Fifty 18 

Dollars ($50.00) for the second violation occurring within a twenty-four (24) month period, and 19

[...]

One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) for each subsequent violation occurring within a twenty-four 20 

(24) month period. 21 

(6) For violation of Sections 3-136 and 3-137, the civil penalty shall be 22 

Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) for the first violation, One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 23 

($1,500.00) for the second violation, and Three Thousand ($3,000.00) for each subsequent 24 

violation. 25 

SUBTITLE 3.  ANIMAL CONTROL. 26 

DIVISION 4. ANIMAL CONTROL ENFORCEMENT. 27 

SUBDIVISION 3.  ANIMAL CONTROL REGULATIONS. 28 

Sec. 3-135. Animals at large prohibited.